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COMPANY PROFILE 

United States Lime & Minerals, Inc., headquartered in Dallas, Texas, through its Lime and Limestone Operations is 
a manufacturer of lime and limestone products, supplying primarily the construction (including highway, road and building 
contractors), industrial (including paper and glass manufacturers), metals (including steel producers), environmental 
(including municipal sanitation and water treatment facilities and flue gas treatment processes), roof shingle manufacturers, 
agriculture (including poultry producers), and oil and gas services industries.   

United States Lime & Minerals, Inc.’s common stock is listed on the Nasdaq Global Market  under the symbol 
USLM. 

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA 
(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 

Operations data:    2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 
Lime and limestone 

revenues  $ 233,421
 

187,365 159,707 156,981 141,922 142,612 137,190
Other revenues (1) $ 2,729 1,890 997 1,296 2,513 2,232 2,092

Total revenues $ 236,150 189,255 160,704 158,277 144,435 144,844 139,282
Lime and limestone gross 

profit $ 68,951
 

58,651 47,983 42,043 29,482 33,652 33,032
Other gross profit (loss) (1) $ 1,391 609 (396) (367) 1,004 728 60

Total gross profit $ 70,342 59,260 47,587 41,676 30,486 34,380 33,092
Operating profit $ 54,783 46,417 33,869 29,246 20,002 24,227 23,480
Interest expense $ 254 250 248 244 243 241 246
Net income (2) $ 45,429 37,045 28,223 26,056 19,685 27,148 17,754
Weighted-average shares 

(diluted) outstanding 
 
5,680,409

 
5,668,359 5,639,863 5,621,138 5,602,377 5,588,496 5,571,973

Diluted net income per  
   share (2) $ 8.00

 
6.54 5.00 4.64 3.51 4.86 3.19

Cash dividends per share (3) $ 0.80 0.64 0.64 5.89 0.54 0.54 0.50
  

Balance sheet data:  
Working capital (4) $ 174,453 139,242 112,408 83,276 93,395 108,656 95,928
Total assets $ 367,772 316,196 279,098 247,037 244,671 228,446 210,159
Stockholders’ equity $ 321,088 278,206 243,192 217,132 222,967 205,252 179,639
Stockholders’ equity per 

outstanding common share $
 

56.51
 

49.10 43.06 38.62 39.76 36.73 32.23
 

(1) Other revenues and Other gross profit (loss) include the Company’s natural gas interests. 
(2) Net income and Diluted net income per share for the year ended December 31, 2017 includes the one-time effect of a $7,447 ($1.33 per 

share diluted) income tax benefit resulting from reduced federal income tax rates under the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017. 
(3) Includes a $5.35 special cash dividend paid in December 2019. 
(4) Current assets minus current liabilities. 

2023 ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS 

The 2023 Annual Meeting of Shareholders will be held at the Residence Inn Dallas by the Galleria, 5460 James 
Temple Drive, Dallas, Texas, 75240, on Friday, May 5, 2023, commencing at 10:00 a.m. local time.   

All shareholders are urged to attend the 2023 Annual Meeting. A formal Notice of the Annual Meeting, Proxy 
Statement, and Proxy Card accompany this Annual Report and Form 10-K.  



 

 
 

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS: 

We are pleased with our 2022 performance and our successes in addressing the inflationary and supply chain challenges 
that we faced throughout the year. Due to our continued strong cash flows, our cash balances increased to $133.4 million at 
December 31, 2022, from $105.4 million at December 31, 2021. At the same time, in 2022, we paid $4.5 million in dividends, 
made $26.8 million of capital investments and acquired Mill Creek Dolomite for $5.6 million without incurring any debt.  

During 2022, our revenues were $236.2 million, compared to $189.3 million in 2021, an increase of $46.9 million, or 
24.8%. Revenues from our Lime and Limestone Operations increased $46.1 million, or 24.6%, to $233.4 million in 2022, 
compared to $187.4 million in 2021.  Demand for our lime and limestone products increased during the year, principally from 
our construction and oil and gas services customers. In addition, we realized a 10.6% average increase in prices for our lime and 
limestone products in 2022, compared to 2021. 

Our gross profit increased to $70.3 million for 2022 from $59.3 million for 2021, an increase of $11.1 million, or 18.7%. 
Gross profit from our Lime and Limestone Operations for 2022 was $69.0 million, compared to $58.7 million in 2021, an increase 
of $10.3 million, or 17.6%. The increase in gross profit in 2022, compared to 2021, resulted primarily from the increased revenues 
discussed above, partially offset by increased lime and limestone production costs, principally from higher transportation, energy, 
labor, and supplies costs. Our gross profit for 2022 and 2021 also included $1.4 million and $0.6 million, respectively, from our 
natural gas interests. 

Our net income in 2022 increased $8.4 million, or 22.6%, to $45.4 million, from $37.0 million in 2021.  Diluted net income 
per share increased $1.46 to $8.00 in 2022, from $6.54 in 2021. 

We continue experiencing rising costs, especially transportation, energy, labor, and supplies costs, and supply chain delays 
and disruptions remain a challenge. In order to continue to successfully maintain and seek to increase our profitability, we remain 
focused on reliably delivering consistent quality to our customers and increasing the efficiency of our operations, and, when the 
opportunity presents itself, making strategic acquisitions such as the acquisition of Carthage Crushed Limestone in July 2020 
and Mill Creek Dolomite in February 2022.  

 
We are sad to report the passing of two of our valued directors during 2022. Ed Odishaw had served as a director since 

1993, and Ray Harlin had served as a director since 2018. We appreciate their many contributions throughout their years of 
dedicated service to the Company. 

We are grateful for the continued support of our dedicated employees, our vital customers and vendors, and our loyal 
shareholders during this past year. In the face of the many challenges ahead, we remain committed to growing and improving 
our performance to further enhance shareholder value in 2023.  We believe that our investments in our people, our facilities, and 
our processes have us well positioned, both operationally and financially, to meet those challenges together. 
  

 

 
 Timothy W. Byrne 
 President and CEO 
 

  



[This page intentionally left blank]



















 

Employee Retention and Incentivization.  



Employee Health and Safety

Employee Development and Training

Employee Diversity and Inclusion



Environmental Laws.





Mine Safety

Reclamation and Remediation.









 















































































President and Chief Executive Officer

President, Chief Executive Officer, and Director 
(Principal Executive Officer)

Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal 
Financial and Accounting Officer)

Director and Chairman of the Board

Director

Director

Director
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DIRECTORY 
   

DIRECTORS EXECUTIVE OFFICERS 
TRANSFER AGENT 
AND REGISTRAR 

Timothy W. Byrne (1) 
President and Chief Executive Officer, 

United States Lime & Minerals, Inc. 

Richard W. Cardin (2,3,4) 
Retired Partner, Arthur Andersen LLP 

Antoine M. Doumet (1,3,4) 
Chairman, United States Lime & Minerals, 

Inc. 
Private businessman and investor 

Sandra C. Duhé (2,3,4) 
Professor and Chair, Division of Corporate 

Communication and Public Affairs, 
Southern Methodist University 

Billy R. Hughes (1,2,3,4) 
Retired Senior Vice President –  

Development, United States Lime & 
Minerals, Inc. 

Tom S. Hawkins, Jr. (2,3,4) 

Retired President of the Louisiana Division 
of Atmos Energy Corporation 

Timothy W. Byrne 
President and Chief Executive Officer 
 
John J. Gagnon 
Vice President – Business Development 

Nathan M. O’Neill 
Vice President – Production  
 
Timothy W. Stone 
Vice President  – Sales and Marketing 

Michael L. Wiedemer 
Vice President and Chief Financial 

Officer 

CORPORATE OFFICE 
5429 LBJ Freeway, Suite 230 
Dallas, Texas 75240 
Tel.:        (972) 991-8400 
E-mail:    uslime@uslm.com 
Website:  www.uslm.com 

Computershare Investor Services 
P.O. Box 30170 
College Station, TX 77842 
Toll Free:    (800) 522-6645 
Toll:            (312) 360-5383 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS 
Grant Thornton LLP 
Dallas, Texas 

STOCK LISTED 
The Nasdaq Global Market® 
Symbol:  USLM 

COUNSEL 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
Washington, D.C. 

 
(1) Executive Committee 
(2) Audit Committee 
(3) Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee 
(4) Compensation Committee 

 

 

OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES 
   

Arkansas Lime Company Texas Lime Company U.S. Lime Company – St. Clair 
P.O. Box 2356 P.O. Box 851 P.O. Box 160 
Batesville, AR  72503 Cleburne, TX  76033 Marble City, OK  74945 
Tel:    (870) 793-2301 Tel:    (817) 641-4433 Tel:    (918) 775-4466 
   
Colorado Lime Company U.S. Lime Company U.S. Lime Company – Shreveport 
1468 Hwy. 50 5420 Allison Rd. P.O. Box 6771 
Delta, CO  81416 Houston, TX  77048 Shreveport, LA  71136 
Tel:    (970) 874-8300 Tel:    (713) 987-5463 Tel:    (318) 865-9655 
   
Carthage Crushed Limestone U.S. Lime Co. – Transportation Mill Creek Dolomite, LLC 
P.O. Box 1086 5429 LBJ Freeway, Suite 230 P.O. Box 239 
Carthage, MO  64836 Dallas, TX  75240 Mill Creek, OK 74856 
Tel:    (417) 526-5600 Tel:    (972) 991-5690 Tel:    (580) 384-5271 
   

 



 

UNITED STATES LIME & MINERALS, INC. 
5429 LBJ FREEWAY    SUITE 230    DALLAS    TEXAS    75240    WWW.USLM.COM 


